design, the current study described the current emotional and academic profiles of gold and silver awardees and determine whether a 
meaningful correlation exists, thus providing insights that can inform further institutional programming and student development 

strategies. 

Respondents 

This study focused exclusively on one hundred and twenty-three (123) gold and silver awardee first-year college students at Good 
Samaritan Colleges during the first semester of the School Year 2024–2025. It included students from the College of Nursing and 
Midwifery (CNAM), the College of Allied Health Professions (CAHP), and the College of Education, Arts, and Sciences (CEAS).